# VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS ORDINANCE NO. 95-5-1

### AN ORDINANCE REGULATING OPEN BURNING WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD

# ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD THIS 15 DAY OF MAY, 1995

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois this 15thday of May, 1995.

# ORDINANCE NO. 95-5-1 AN ORDINANCE REGULATING OPEN BURNING WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ILLINOIS, as follows:

#### SECTION 1. Definitions

- A. "Open burning" shall include any purposeful outdoor use of fire, whether controlled in a container or not. Open burning includes but is not limited to the following:
  - 1. agricultural burns
  - 2. firefighter training
  - 3. habitat management burns
  - 4. prairie or forest ecology management
  - 5. landscape waste
- B. "Garbage" includes any food waste, any combustible which ever held food,
   any combustible which emits noxious or toxic fumes, plastic, rubber, or any non-combustible.

### SECTION 2. Limitations

- A. Burning of garbage shall not be conducted within the corporate limits of the Village of Ringwood at any time.
- B. Open burning of non-garbage materials shall not be conducted on any December 25 within the corporate limits of the Village of Ringwood.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form by and under

the authority of the corporate authorities of the Village of Ringwood.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and approval and publication in pamphlet form, according to law.

Passed this 15thday of May, 1995.

Attest:

AYES: Trustees Swanson, Everett, Schmitt, Bruce, and Bauer
NAYS: NONE none
ABSTAIN: NONE
ABSENT: Hogan
NOT VOTING because of conflict of interest: none
Approved this 15thday of May, 1995
Approved by:
Ochard E. Hack
President